lower-than-expected economic performance and declining revenue. To 
balance the prevalent harsh economic realities that ratepayers are facing, 
we have provided for marginal increases in our tariff structure to ensure 
sustainable and affordable municipal services.  

The total budget is four hundred eighty-four million eight hundred 

and sixty-eight thousand (R484 868 000).  

The breakdown is as follows:  

Capital budget will be funded from MIG allocation of thirty-four million and 

thirty six thousand (R 34 036 000) 

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET BY MAJOR VOTE 

• Executive and Council: Eighty-seven million one hundred sixty 

thousand  

(R 87 160 000)   

• Financial And Administration: One hundred thirty-nine million six 

hundred fifteen thousand (R 139 615 000)  

• Community Services: Fifty-one million, Six hundred and One 

Thousand (R 51 601 000) 

• Trading Services: One hundred and sixty-five million, seven hundred 

eighty one thousand (R165 781 000) 

• Economic and Environmental Services: Thirty million, seven 

hundred and forty-three thousand (R30 743 000)  

OPERATING GRANTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

EPWP: One million, two hundred and eighty-seven thousand (R1 287 000) 

Equitable share: Two hundred and sixteen million, three hundred and 

forty-one thousand (R216 341 000) 

Finance Management Grant: Three million (R 3 000 000) 

The grand total of the operating grant is Two hundred and twenty million, 

six hundred twenty-eight thousand (R220 628 000) 

Our rates will increase by Six percent (6%).  

Honourable Speaker,  

Let me leave you with the quotation from Ben Okri, one of the foremost 

African authors. It reads thus: “The most authentic thing about us is our 

capacity to create, to overcome, to endure, to transform, to love and to be